

ZEICHNER ELLMAN & KRAUSE LLP  
William T. Marshall, Jr. (**WM0626**)  
33 Wood Avenue South, Suite 110  
Iselin, NJ 08830  
Telephone: (973) 618-9100  
Direct Dial: (973) 852-2660

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN, in his  
official capacity as ATTORNEY  
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF  
NEW JERSEY,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.  
3:19-cv-19054-BRM-TJB

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF REVISED 56:11-34.....4

II. CONGRESS INTENDED THAT THE FCRA BROADLY PREEMPT STATE LAWS LIKE REVISED 56:11-34.....7

    A. The FCRA Evinces a Clear Intent to Preempt State Laws Through its Express Preemption Framework.....8

    B. The Phrase “With Respect to Conduct Required By” Is Not a Limiting Phrase as the State Suggests.....12

    C. Revised 56:11-34 Regulates “Conduct” Reserved to Federal Regulation.....15

    D. Requiring the NCRAs to Translate Their Data into the New Languages Is Another Way Revised 56:11-34 Regulates Conduct with Respect to Providing File Disclosures .....18

    E. Section 1681t(b)(5) Should Not Be Read as Another Form of Conflict Preemption.....20

III. REVISED 56:11-34 INFRINGES ON THE NCRAS’ RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, GUARANTEED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....22

CONCLUSION .....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. Frey*,  
26 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....21

*Central Hudson Gas & Electricity Corp. v. Public Service  
Commission of New York*,  
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... *passim*

*City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 26, 27

*Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey*,  
569 U.S. 251 (2013).....15

*Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015) .....15

*Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999)..... 24, 25, 26

*Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Phila.*,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 23, 24

*Mass. Ass’n. of Health Maint. Org. v. Ruthardt*,  
194 F.3d 175 (1st Cir. 1999).....1

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....12

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*, 504 U.S.  
374(1992)..... 13

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....22

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) .....24

*Ross v. FDIC*,  
625 F.3d. 808 (4th Cir. 2010) .....7

*Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n*,  
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....14

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 22, 30

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 20, 21

*Va. State Bd. of Pharma. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....22

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 1, 7, 27

15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1 ..... 16, 17

15 U.S.C. §1681g.....16

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a) .....5, 19

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(b).....19

15 U.S.C. § 1681j(a) ..... 15, 16, 17, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1681t..... 8, 11, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(a).....3, 8, 12, 20, 21

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(1)(E) ..... 12, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(4) .....21

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(b)(5) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681t(d) .....9

15 U.S.C. § 6807 .....10

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions (“FACT”) Act of 2003,  
 Pub. L. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952 .....11

N.J.S.A. § 17:16C-100(d) .....33

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-176(e) .....33

N.J.S.A. § 56:11-29(d).....11

N.J.S.A. § 56:11-34.....4

N.J.S.A. § 56:11-34(e) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

140 Cong. Rec. H9797-05 (1994).....9, 10

69 Fed. Reg. 35,468 (June 24, 2004). .....19

*Conduct*, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....16

*New Jersey Language and Demographic Data Report*,  
 New American Economy, (2020) [https://research.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2020/12/NJ\\_Language-and-Demographic-Report\\_Dec-2020.pdf](https://research.newamericaneconomy.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2020/12/NJ_Language-and-Demographic-Report_Dec-2020.pdf).....32, 33

*Spotlight on serving limited English proficient consumers*,  
 Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (2007),  
[https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_spotlight-serving-lep-consumers\\_112017.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_spotlight-serving-lep-consumers_112017.pdf)..... 29

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-518, *CONSUMER FINANCE: Factors Affecting the Financial Literacy of Individuals with Limited English Proficiency* (2010)..... 29, 30
